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66 25-Feb-10 All Sites C 22 2.6.1.1 Work Control 
Center

Must a work control center and a Service 
Call Reception Desk (WORD for BIC) be 

established at each base?

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation

67 25-Feb-10 All Sites C 1 1.1 General 
Information

NS Mayport does not include Sub-Annex 
1503060, Street Sweeping, but 

associated data is identified in NS 
Mayport Section J exhibits J-1503060-01 
and 02, and was previously identified in 

description of services in solicitation 
announcements and briefings.  

Street sweeping will not be a 
requirement in this contract.  All 

references will be deleted in actual 
solicitation.

68 25-Feb-10 All Sites C 22 2.6.1.1 Work Control 
Center

Must a work control center and a Service 
Call Reception Desk (WORD for BIC) be 

established at each base?

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation. 

69 25-Feb-10 All Sites C 23 2.6.5 Quality 
Management 

System

 Is ISO 9000 certification required for 
each site or for the project?

Yes, this will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation.

70 25-Feb-10 All Sites C Annex 2 of each site Must the contractor provide a PM, SSHO, 
QCM and EM at each site?

It is expected that the successful 
Contractor will determine the 

appropriate staff, including key 
personnel, to successfully meet 

solicitation requirements.

71 25-Feb-10 Jacksonville C Pgs 48 and 255, Service Calls Is there an “Urgent” category for service 
calls at NAS Jacksonville and NS 

Mayport as at BUMED and BIC and as 
reflected in workload data, Section J?

No

72 25-Feb-10 Jacksonville C Pg 49, 3.2, PM Program Does the $250 limit per PM occurrence 
apply to PMs performed as part of an 

IMP?

No

73 25-Feb-10 Pg 95, 3.6.1, BH Routine Service Calls Are there Government-furnished spare 
appliances available for temporary 
replacement while appliances are 

repaired or must the contractor provide 
these?

No, refer to Annex 1502000 
(Jacksonville) Spec Item 3.6.1.

74 25-Feb-10 Pg 162, 2.5, GFP Can the Government provide the 
condition of the equipment listed in J-
170000-05, since the contractor must 

repair or replace?

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation. 

75 25-Feb-10 Section J, Inventories Can the Government provide data on the 
condition of vehicles and equipment, 

such as emergency generators, in service 
(e.g., age, condition code descriptor, etc.) 

so that contractors can estimate FFP 
repair and replacement costs over the life 

of the contra

All of the equipment listed has had 
maintenance preformed on  previous 

facility service contracts and is 
functioning as designed. Some 
equipment has the year built list 

others are not known. 

76 25-Feb-10 Section J, Workload Data Can the Government provide historical 
data from CMMS on labor and material 

expenditures broken out by annex, 
trade/skill, FFP and IQ?

Refer to Section J for inventories and 
historical data.  Utilize RS Means 

and/or other costing tools to develop 
estimates for work.
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77 25-Feb-10 Annex 1700, BSVE Can the contractor use Government 
facilities to service, repair and wash 

contractor-owned vehicles that support 
this contract (with the exception of Pest 

Control and Refuse Collection vehicles)?

Refer to Annex 1700000, Spec Item 
2.5

78 25-Feb-10 Pgs 65 (3.3.4, 3.3.5) and 274 (3.3.4, 
3.3.5), 400 Hz PSU and UPS

Do the contractor’s liability limits for 400 
Hz PSUs ($3,000) and  for UPSs ($2,000) 

at JAX, also apply at Mayport?

Refer to Annex 1502000 (Mayport) 
Spec Item 3.3 for Contractor’s liability 

limits.

79 25-Feb-10 Section F, Deliveries or Performance Section F shows different reporting 
requirements (type of report, due date, 

etc.) between sites for the same annexes. 
Does the Government plan to 

coordinate/consolidate reporting 
requirements between sites?

Each site has specified their own 
report requirements.

80 25-Feb-10 Mayport Annex 1605000 Is there a requirement to calibrate 
meters?

This will be addressed in the actual 
solicitation.

81 25-Feb-10 Pgs 147 (3.1.4) and 356, Analytical 
Testing

Analytical testing specification was 
omitted for water systems at Mayport.

This will be addressed in the actual 
solicitation.

82 25-Feb-10 Pg 460, 3.1, Service Calls Do service call categories I-IV also apply 
to NAS Jacksonville, NS Mayport and BIC 
as shown in workload data, in addition to 

BUMED?

Service Call Categories I-IV only 
apply to BUMED.

83 25-Feb-10 Pg 469, 3.2.2, Boilers Is the contractor required to provide fuel 
for boilers as FFP?

  Each site has individual fuel 
requirements as stated in that sites' 

respective section.
84 25-Feb-10 Pg 537, 3.2.4, Emergency Generators Will the Government provide fuel for 

Emergency Generators at NAS 
Jacksonville, NS Mayport and BUMED as 

indicated for BIC?

No. See NAS JAX and Mayport 
respective Annex 1502000 Facility 

Investment, Spec Item 3.3.3 
Performance Standard and Annex 

1502000 Facility Investment for 
BUMED Spec Item 3.2.5 for fuel 

requirements

85 25-Feb-10 Pg 537, 3.2.4, Emergency Generators Emergency Generator fuel tanks must be 
refilled at 50% at BIC, 75% at BUMED 

and at no specified level at NAS 
Jacksonville and NS Mayport.  Should a 

common value (i.e., 75%) be used at 
each site?

Review performance objectives, 
related information and performance 

standards at each site. 

86 25-Feb-10 Pg 545, 3.3.3, Backflow Prevention 
Devices

An IMP is required for backflow 
prevention devices at BIC, but not the 
other three sites.  Was this intended?

Backflow Prevention Devices are 
included in the Inventory of utilities 

systems at each site, and are 
maintained under IMP for utilities.  

BIC has additional requirements for 
facilities BFP's
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87 25-Feb-10 Pg 565, 2.3, Pest Control CWP There are numerous requirements to 
submit a wide variety of plans after 

contract award, i.e., safety plan, quality 
plan, IMP, scheduled outage plan, etc.  
The Contractor’s Work Plan for Pest 
Control is the only plan that must be 

submitted with the proposal

Contractor may visit the Command as 
indicated in the specification.  A Pest 
Control Plan is required as indicated 

in the specification.

88 25-Feb-10 Pg 578, 3.4, Solid Waste Containers How many contractor furnished solid 
waste containers and what size are 

required?

Refer to Attachment J-1503030-01 of 
Annex 1503030 in the BIC section of 

the specification.
89 25-Feb-10 RFP, Pg 18 (e), Liquidated Damages Are the LDs per calendar year or day? LD's will be in days and will be 

clarified in the solicitation.
90 25-Feb-10 Pg 21, Inventories and RFP Pg 49, 

5252.245-9300
Are installed items listed in Section J, 

such as backflow preventers, included in 
the group of items that must be joint 

inventoried?

Refer to Spec Item 2.4.4 and Spec 
Item 2.13 in Annex 0200000.  There 
are other similar requirements such 

as the hose inventory at Mayport see 
Annex 0606000 Spec Item 3.1.3

91 25-Feb-10 Section J Data Does Section J data only pertain to FFP 
work?

Section J pertains to all work required 
of the specification.

92 25-Feb-10 General - BIC PWS BIC PWS requirements do not include a 
reference to Section J listing of assigned 
vehicles and equipment.  Are the vehicles 

and equipment for BIC included in the 
total count for Jacksonville and Mayport?

Refer to BIC J Section.  There are 
several J Attachments with equipment 

and requirements. BSVE is not a 
requirement at BIC

93 25-Feb-10 Pg 188, ESH 020000 ISO 14001, BIC 
2.10, Mayport 2.23 and JAX 2.23

Reference was made to Instructions for 
Implementing Executive Order 13423 

which states, "The EMS shall reflect the 
EMS elements and framework found in 

ISO 14001:2004 (E) International 
Standard or equivalent."  Must the 

contractor be ISO 14001 certified or

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation. 

94 25-Feb-10 Pg 188, ESH 020000 ISO 14001, BIC 
2.10, Mayport 2.23 and JAX 2.2.3

Must each site be certified to the ISO 
14001 standard or is one certification for 

the entire program required? 

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation. 

95 25-Feb-10 Pg 188, ESH 020000 ISO 14001, BIC 
2.10, Mayport 2.23 and JAX 2.2.3

For Joint Venture companies, will ISO 
14001 certification from one or both 
partners satisfy this requirement?

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation. 

96 25-Feb-10 Pg 188, ESH 020000 ISO 14001, BIC 
2.10, Mayport 2.23 and JAX 2.2.3

How long after contract award will the 
contractor have to obtain ISO 14001 

certification?

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation. 

97 25-Feb-10 Pg 223, 02000 Mayport Quality Control 
Manager, 2.7.1.2

Should the last sentence read "QCM" 
vice "SSHO"?

Yes, this will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation.

98 25-Feb-10 Pg 618, BIC, 2.23, Environmental Team Can the Government provide historical 
data on how often waste is transferred 

from the 90-day storage facility for 
disposal?

Records are kept on a monthly basis, 
Historically 9000 lbs annually were 

disposed of.
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99 25-Feb-10 Section J, Attachment J-0200000-07 Section J, Attachment J-0200000-07 
provides utility rate trends for the past 4 

fiscal years.  Can the Government 
provide historical utility consumption data 

for each site? 

Currently this information is not 
available.  

100 25-Feb-10 Pg 76, Annex 1502000, Spec Item 3.4.4 Jax- Annex 1502000 Spec Item 3.4.3 
(should be 3.4.4) requires the contractor 

to remove and send SRL to the 
manufacturer for certification annually 
and to provide certificates to the KO, 

COR, and FRCSE Facility Manager.   Will 
the Government provide the man

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation. 

101 25-Feb-10 General Will the Government provide fuel for 
Contractor vehicles used in direct support 

of this contract?

No.

102 25-Feb-10 Pg 372, Annex 1700000, Spec Item 3.1.1-
Mayport, Section "J"-1700000-01-Mayport

Annex 1700000, Spec Item 3.1.1-Mayport 
states the Contractor shall provide and 

operate (2) buses for transporting 
passengers, provide and operate a 

vehicle suitable to transport 12 
passengers for naval Station Mayport off 

base hospital shuttle service, an

Contractor cannot use any equipment 
in J-170000-01 to provide this 

requirement. 

103 25-Feb-10 Pg 374, Annex 1700000, Spec Item 3.1.2-
Mayport

Annex 1700000, Spec Item 3.1.2-Mayport 
requires the Contractor to have two (2) 

qualified/trained crane operators to 
load/unload vertical launch systems 

(VLS). Training consisting of 3 days in 
California and annual recertification held 

in Florida at Contra

Mayport: Initial training to be held at 
Port Hueneme California. Contractor 
to bear all associated cost (air fare, 

per diem, hotel, tuition etc.).  

104 25-Feb-10 Pg 188, Annex 1800000, Spec Item 2.24-
Jax/Mayport, Spec Item 2.23-BIC

Annex 1800000 Spec Item 2.24-
Jax/Mayport and Spec Item 2.23-BIC 

requires the Contractor to reimburse the 
Government for the costs of hazardous 
and non-hazardous waste disposal and 

provides  disposal charges. Disposal 
charges are different between sites. C

Rates vary from year to year as the 
DRMO contract is awarded.

105 25-Feb-10 Pg 48, Service Calls Is there a common set of priorities and 
response times for service calls for all 

sites?  If so, can the Government provide 
service call priorities, categories and 
response times in a snapshot (e.g., 

table)?

Service call Categories and response 
times are as presented in each 

Annex.
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106 25-Feb-10 Pg 50, 3.2, PM Program, Pg 526, FFP 
Work and Pg 530, 3.2, PM Program

FFP Work at BIC includes a contractor 
liability limit of $250 in total direct 

material for all work identified in the 
annex, including PM Work, per piece of 

equipment.  PM Program described on Pg 
530 has a liability limit of $250 per PM 

occurrence.  Does 

The liability limit applies to direct 
labor and direct material to 

accomplish the task.

107 25-Feb-10 Pg 8, Spec item 2.1.12 Title is Competent Pat.  Do you mean 
"Component Part"?

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation.

108 25-Feb-10 Pg 21, 2.4.4.1 Is Cycle Counting an acceptable 
inventory method in lieu of an annual 

inventory of GFM?

No.  Inventories shall be performed as 
indicated in the contract.

109 25-Feb-10 Pg 22, 2.6.1.1. Last sentence refers to SCRD in Spec 
Item 2.6.1.2.  There is no spec item 

2.6.1.2.  Did you mean 2.15.1?

This will be clarified in actual 
solicitation.

110 25-Feb-10 Pg 29, 2.8.6. Can the government provide a list of 
functions within the contract that require 

security clearance?

The solicitation does not include 
clearance requirements for individual 

personnel (i.e. Top Secret, Secret, 
Confidential).  Some work sites will 
require personnel to go through a 

security/badging process for work on 
the flight line, airfield, etc. 

111 25-Feb-10 Pg 29, 2.8.6. Do all employees need NAC or security 
clearance for Base Access?

A security Identification card is 
required for all personnel entering 

Government installations.  
Identification cards for contracted 

personnel are issued for the duration 
of the contract, but not more than 12 
months.  Those personnel without an 

identification

112 25-Feb-10 Pg 35, 2.11 Is disaster preparation and recovery 
considered part of FFP?  If so, what are 
the contractor's limits of liability?  How 
many events per year are included?

The contractor will be responsible for 
securing material, equipment, 

vehicles and all facilities under his 
cognizance at no additional cost to 
the Government.  The contractor 

should be prepared to participate in 
planning pre and post event actions. 

113 25-Feb-10 Pg 36, 2.12 "The use of high energy consuming tools 
or equipment shall be approved by the 

KO."  What is the definition of High 
energy consuming? 

This will be clarified in actual 
solicitation.

114 25-Feb-10 Pg 56, 3.3 As part of the IMP program, the 
contractor is responsible for relamping 
the entire equipment room.  How many 

lamps are there?  Is this number included 
in list of interior lamps included in section 

J-1502000-20?

Equipment rooms are considered the 
contractor's responsibility to relamp 
and are not included in the fixture 
count in the J section. Actual lamp 
count in equipment rooms are not 

available.
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115 25-Feb-10 Pg 58, 3.3.1 Requires response within one hour.  Is 
this response time the same for both 

working hours and after-working hours?

Response time is one hour.

116 25-Feb-10 Pg 58, 3.3.1 Is the contractor liability limit per 
occurrence, per item of equipment, or 

some other basis?

This will be clarified in actual 
solicitation.

117 25-Feb-10 Pg 61, 3.3.1.5 Last paragraph indicates it is the 
contractor's responsibility to obtain 

required manuals, etc. for CMC systems.  
Are these manuals available in the 

current Technical Library?

The Government does not make any 
guarantee to the inventory of manuals 
for CMC.  Some exist in Public Work 

Department Technical Libraries.

118 25-Feb-10 Pg 72, 3.4.1 and Pg 346, 3.2.2 Boiler and UPV certifications require 3rd 
Party certifying official.  Is this official 
government-provided or part of FFP? 

This official is Contractor provided 
under FFP.

119 25-Feb-10 Pg 74, 3.4.3 Last sentence states "The Contractor 
shall assume all equipment that requires 
testing and certification."  Please clarify 
what is expected by this requirement.

Refer to Annex 1502000, Spec Item 
3.4.3.

120 25-Feb-10 Pg 77, 3.5.1 Please explain how the lighting and 
relamping requirement relates to the 

FEMP program to eliminate incandescent 
lighting and use rated FEMP products.  

When is the contractor expected to 
change lighting systems to achieve 
compliance?  Is this considered FF

Refer to Commander, Navy Region 
Southeast Instruction 4101.1

121 25-Feb-10 Pg 91, 3.6 Contractor is required to maintain and 
repair land areas.  Does this mean 

grounds maintenance?  What is included 
in the maintenance and repair of land 

areas?

Recurring grounds maintenance is not 
part of FFP, but could be ordered as a 

BH service call. 

122 25-Feb-10 Pg 92, 3.6.1 Service call liability limit is 16 labor hours 
and $500 material cost.  There are no 

other liability limits indicated in the 
Bachelor Housing section (Spec item 

3.6).  What are the liability limits for BH 
work (i.e., COMs, structural repair, 

equipment maintenance)

See J-1502000-37 for COM Limits.  
Facility equipment maintenance is 

included in Spec Items 3.1, 3.2, 3.3 
and 3.4 of Annex 1502000

123 25-Feb-10 Pg 101, 3.0 The Performance Standard is to produce 
power that "meets demand requirements". 

In the event that demand requirements 
exceed the capacity of the system, is the 
contractor expected to create additional 

power generation capacity?  Recommend 
this be changed 

The equipment and operation is 
expected to keep up with the 

demands.  Contractor is expected to 
operate the system to be the most 

efficient as possible to get the most 
power delivery as possible.  
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124 25-Feb-10 Pg 102 and 104, 3.1 and 3.2.1 3.1 lists the Power Transmission and 
Distribution System components in the 
third paragraph.  3.2.1 also lists these 

same components as a requirement for 
IMP.  The list in 3.2.1 also includes fuel 

storage tanks, which are not listed in 3.1. 

Spec Item 3.1 is System Operation.  
3.2 is System Maintenance (IMP).

125 25-Feb-10 Pg 105, 3.2.1 (see also pages 113, 127, 
143, 149)

Contractor liability limit is $5000 per piece 
of equipment or component per 

occurrence.  If each piece of equipment 
has 10 components and they all fail, 
would the CLL for that occurrence be 

$50,000, or would it be $5,000?

In the example, if all 10 components 
failed in one occurrence the 
contractor would be liable for 

$50,000.00.  Each piece has a 
$5,000.00 LOL

126 25-Feb-10 Pg 105, 3.2.1 and Pg 317 RFP requires contractor to develop 
autocad as-built drawings for all 

alterations.  Are As-built drawings for the 
current system available now or is the 

contractor expected to develop the entire 
system? 

Public Works Department 
Jacksonville Utilities Division has 

single line autocad drawing that are 
up to date.  There are also old 

electronic drawings.  Both will be 
available to the contractor.

127 25-Feb-10 Pg 107, 3.2.7, and Pg 318 Related Information block indicates meter 
calibration schedule is to be provided to 

the KO within 15 days after contract start.  
However, the Performance Standard 
block indicates within 30 days after 

contract award.  Please clarify.

This will be clarified in actual 
solicitation.  

128 25-Feb-10 Pg 107 and 109, 3.2.7. and 3.3.3 3.2.7 requires meter replacements to be 
capable of being remotely read.  3.3.3 

requires reading of existing meters.  
Please indicate how many of the existing 

meters are capable of being remotely 
read.

Currently, no meters are capable of 
being remotely read

129 25-Feb-10 Pgs 109, 122, 137, and 153; 3.3.2 Utility Locates per month - Annex 1602 
requires 25 per month, 1604 requires 15 
per month, 1605 requires 25 per month, 
and 1606 requires 15 per month.  Is the 
contractor expected to do 80 locates per 

month cumulative?

This will be corrected in the actual 
solicitation.

130 25-Feb-10 Pgs 109, 122, 138, and 154, 3.3.3, Pg319, 
335, 347, 362, 3.3.1

Utility Escorts per month - Annex 1602 
requires 125 per month, 1604 requires 
125 per month, 1605 requires 125 per 

month, and 1606 requires 125 per month. 
Is the contractor expected to do 500 

escorts per month cumulative?

This will be corrected in the actual 
solicitation.

131 25-Feb-10 Pg 113, 3.1, and Pg 325, 3.0 The performance objective is to comply 
with the regulatory discharge permit.  
Please provide a copy of the permit.

This is currently not available.  
Review the requirements of the 

Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection.
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132 25-Feb-10 Pg 112 and 141, 2.2.1 and Pg 350, 2.2.1 Annex 1604 requires Wastewater 
Supervisor to hold Class A operating 

license.  Annex 1606 only requires Water 
supervisor to have 5 years experience.  

Does the Water Supervisor need to have 
Class A operating license? 

Refer to Annex 1604000, Spec Item 
2.2.1 and Annex 1606000, Spec Item 

2.2.1

133 25-Feb-10 Pg 146, 3.1.3, and Pg 355, 3.1.4 The performance objective is to comply 
with the regulatory discharge permit.  

Related Information indicates that 
minimum quantities and frequencies of on-

site sampling shall be performed per 
operating permit.  Please provide a copy 

of the permit.

This is currently not available.  
Review the requirements of the 

Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection.

134 25-Feb-10 Pg 152, 3.2.2 Please define the difference between 
high-hazard and low-hazard systems.

High Hazard Systems are any 
industrial operation, sewage system, 

wastewater system, any chemical type 
operation, hospitals, fueling 

operation, clinics, laboratories, etc...or 
facilities where a substance could 
backflow and cause a hazard to 

human health. 

135 25-Feb-10 Pgs 149 and 152, 3.2 and 3.2.2 Spec item 3.2 requires the IMP to be 
submitted within 30 days of contract 

award, but the annual work schedule is 
due 60 days after contract start.  Please 
clarify if the Annual Work Schedule is 

expected to be part of the IMP.

This will be clarified in actual 
solicitation

136 25-Feb-10 Pg 158, 2.1.5 Downtime description indicates it is 
defined as "during government regular 

working hours" but is based upon 
24/7/365. Please clarify.

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation.

137 25-Feb-10 Pg 160, 2.2.2.1 Please clarify the sentence "For any 
given alpha code group, the total hours of 

availability per month equals the total 
number of units in the alpha code group."  

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation.

138 25-Feb-10 Pg 161, 2.2.4 Please specify the government CMMS.  Is 
this a government owned system or is this 

contractor-provided?

The Government currently is using 
Single Platform MAXIMO (SPM) 
Version 5.2.05.  There are eight 

Modules: Work Orders, Preventive 
Maintenance, Inventory, Equipment, 
Purchasing, Plans, Resources, and 
Business Analysis & Reporting.  All 
eight are used.  Presently, MAXIMO 

consists of SPM, NET and Work 
Induction System (WIS).  SPM 

Version 5.2.05 is a Government 
Owned System.  
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139 25-Feb-10 Pg 162, 2.3 "Contractor acquired equipment provided 
to offset non-availability when Contractor 
exceeds maximum allowable downtime 

standards".  Does this imply that the 
contractor is expected to provide back-up 

vehicles for government-owned, 
government operated equipment?

ANSWER: Mayport:  Contractor is 
expected to provide backup vehicle 

when allowable downtime is 
exceeded.  This additional insurance 

expense is not part of FFP

140 25-Feb-10 Pg 162, 2.6.1 Contractor is required to obtain warranty 
vendor certification and to perform 

warranty work for Slow Moving Vehicles 
(SMV).  Please provide a list of the SMVs 

that are expected to require work. 

Currently Global Electric Motors and 
Vantage Vehicle. Other manufactures 

may be added in the future as they 
become available.

141 25-Feb-10 Pg 169, 3.2 The Performance Objective states 
"...including transport of equipment to and 

from the maintenance facility…".  Does 
this mean the contractor is required to 
pick vehicles up from the supported 

activity and drive them to and from the 
shop, or does it refer 

The intent is for equipment that could 
not be driven to shop i.e., electric 

forklifts, hard rubber tire forklifts, etc 
that the Contractor would pickup and 
delivery to activity. This would also 

include pickup and delivery of 
vehicles off-base for repairs 

142 25-Feb-10 Pg 169, 3.2, Pg 377, 3.1.2 J-1700000-01 describes the inventory to 
be maintained.  And 3.2 sets the liability 
limits for that equipment.  Please provide 

the condition codes for the vehicles to 
allow for calculation of costs.

Condition codes are in Attachment J-
1700000-01.  All vehicles/equipment 
maintained per NAVFAC 300 and P-

307.

143 25-Feb-10 Pg 169, 3.2 Liability limit table shows WHE up to 
25,000 lb capacity.  The inventory at J-
1700000-01 includes WHE with more 
capacity than 25000 lb.  What are the 

limits for those items?

The capacity for WHE is shown in the 
description of the equipment column 

not the GVW column.

144 25-Feb-10 Pg 183, 2.6 Contractor shall comply with all 
requirements of the station's Title V Air 

Operating Permit.  Please provide a copy 
of the permit.

This is currently not available.

145 25-Feb-10 Pg 185, 2.10 Can the government provide historical 
data regarding number of jobs and 
number of square feet per job for 

asbestos removal to enable proper 
budget calculation for this spec item?

This is currently not available.

146 25-Feb-10 Pg 194, 3.1.2 Spec item refers to a sample form in J-
1800000-07.  That attachment is blank.

This is a "Sample" Summary Form, 
refer to Annex 1800000, Spec Item 

3.1.2.
147 25-Feb-10 Pg 195, 3.2.1 Can the government provide 

NASJAXINST 5090 to enable proper 
budget calculation for this spec item?

This document can be found online.

148 25-Feb-10 Pg 198, 3.3 Can the government provide historical 
data regarding number and size of spills 
to enable proper budgeting for this spec 

item?

This is currently not available.
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149 25-Feb-10 Pg 216, 2.3.2 Does the government expect separate 
partnering session for each location 
(NAS, Mayport, BUMED, and BIC) or 
does it expect one partnering session 

inclusive of all 4 locations?

This will be clarified in actual 
solicitation.  

150 25-Feb-10 Pg 219, 2.4.3 GFM is available "on a replacement 
basis".  Please verify if this means the 
contractor is responsible to replace the 

"equipment" listed in J-0200000-06 when 
it becomes unserviceable?

GFE is furnished as a benefit to the 
contractor, but will not be replaced or 

repaired at Government expense.  
The contractor has the option of 

replacing the equipment or 
accomplish the work by other means 

using his expertise.  

151 25-Feb-10 Pg 243, 3.0 How much notice is typical for arriving 
and departing ship movements?

Currently, a ship movements report is 
available from the port operations 

office and will be distributed via email 
each morning.  Currently, a weekly 
meeting each Monday is held at the 

Port operations building.

152 25-Feb-10 Pg 246, 3.1.4 Is there a mobile conveyor currently 
available as GFE, or is this a new capital 
expense the contractor needs to provide 

at the beginning of the contract?

See Annex 0600000, Spec Item 3.1.4. 

153 25-Feb-10 Pg 248, 1.2 Bridge and Jib Cranes are shown as 
being the responsibility of Annex 1502.  
Should this be moved to Annex 1700 so 

that all crane responsibilities and 
exposure to P-307 and Navy Crane 
Center audits can be under a single 

manager?

No.

154 25-Feb-10 Pg 248, 1.1 Indicates Food Services equipment is the 
responsibility of Annex 1502 but none are 

listed.  Please specify the food service 
equipment the contractor will be 

responsible for at Mayport.

Refer to Attachment J-1502000-26 
Grease and Grit Traps for Mayport.

155 25-Feb-10 Pg 278, 3.3.9 References Attachments J-15020000-19 
and J-18000000-16.  There are 

discrepancies between these two 
documents.  Diesel tank G-164 is 

included in -19 but missing from -16.  
Diesel tank G-1817 on -19 appears to be 

the same tank as G-1564 on -16.  Oily 
Waste 

This will be clarified in actual 
solicitation.

156 25-Feb-10 Pg 292, 3.5.10 Various spec items in this section refer to 
performance being required in 

accordance with the Consumptive Use 
Permit.  Please provide a copy of the 

permit.

This is currently not available.
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157 25-Feb-10 Pg 313, 3.0, and Pg 21, 2.5.1 Are critical spares included at part of 
FFP?  Are critical spares required to be 
located on-base, or is "readily available" 
acceptable?  Please provide historical 

usage data to enable calculation of 
critical spare parts requirements.

Yes.  Refer to the Performance 
Standards of Annex 1602000.  

Historical usage data is currently not 
available.

158 25-Feb-10 Pg 344, 3.2 Historical data for continuous 
maintenance work at J-1605000-03 is 

missing from Section J

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation.

159 25-Feb-10 Pg 346, 3.2.2. Historical data for testing/certification 
schedule at J-1605000-04 is missing from 

Section J

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation.

160 25-Feb-10 Pg 354, 3.1 Historical data for chemical and material 
usage at J-1606000-02 is missing from 

Section J

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation.

161 25-Feb-10 Pg 355, 3.1.3 Related information block indicates 
monitoring schedules are to be submitted 
within 30 days after contract start, but the 

Performance standard indicates it is 
within 30 days after contract award.  

Please clarify.

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation.

162 25-Feb-10 Pg 361, 3.2.4 Spec item requires Backflow Preventers 
on High Hazard systems to be tested 

semi-annually rather than annually.  How 
many of the BFP devices are considered 

to be on high hazard systems?

This will be addressed in the actual 
solicitation.

163 25-Feb-10 Pg 373, 3.1.1 Please clarify the requirement for 
unscheduled buses.  Is this requirement 
in addition to the other buses or is this 
additional runs for the existing buses?  

Please provide historical data regarding 
how many additional bus runs the 

contractor is expected 

This will be clarified in actual 
solicitation

164 25-Feb-10 Pg 377, 3.1.2 Please provide historical data regarding 
the number of events and durations of 

government-directed crew re-assignment. 
Is the contractor required to provide 

replacement crane and crew for these 
events to support normal work 
requirements?  Is this part of

This will be clarified in the actual 
solicitation

165 25-Feb-10 Pg 377, 3.1.2 We are unable to locate mobile cranes on 
the Section J listing of Government 

Furnished Equipment.  Does the 
government intend to furnish mobile 

cranes to the contractor as GFP for this 
contract?  If so, please provide lift and 

reach capacities for these c

This will be clarified in actual 
solicitation
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166 25-Feb-10 Pg 398, 2.1.4 Spec item for Mayport indicates 
accumulation points <60 days, while the 
same spec item for NAS JAX indicates 

<75 days.  Is this intentional?

Refer to respective definitions in 
Annex 1800000 for each base.

167 25-Feb-10 Pg 400, 2.6 Spec item requires use of Clean Air Act 
form and references Section J-1800000-

02.  The form is not included in the 
attachment.

This will be clarified in actual 
solicitation

168 25-Feb-10 Pg 475, 3.2.11 Spec item refers to Spec item 3.2.16  for 
Inspection, Testing and Certification, 

which is not included in the PWS.

This will be clarified in actual 
solicitation

169 25-Feb-10 Pg 478, 3.3.4 Spec item refers to J-1502000-14 
regarding Date of Last Inspection, but the 

Attachment does not include the dates.

This will be clarified in actual 
solicitation
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